Application SCR evaluation template 
	Name of activity, address and NGR 

	Installations - EPR/YP3132SK/S003

Wakefield Waste Management Resource Centre, Turners Lane (Off Calder Vale Road, Wakefield, West Yorkshire, WF1 5PJ
NGR SE34482033
Waste - EAWML 61722, EPR/TP3698ZN/S002

Wakefield Waste Treatment Centre, Calder Vale Road, Wakefield, West Yorkshire, WF1 5PJ 

NGR SE3446620326
Boundaries are the same for both permits. The same site condition report is to be used for both surrenders. 


	Document reference, date and version of application SCR

	EDRM under both permits:
EDRM title 1669700.500_Wakefield Waste_EP Surrender Application_A.0_Dec18

Report title 502 – Site Surrender report, December 2018

Also refer to EDRM Documents titled:
Appendix 3 H5 Form

Appendix 6 Site Investigation Report

Appendix 7 Controlled Waters Risk Assessment

Appendix 8 Human Health Risk Assessment

Appendix 9 Outline Remedial Plan

Appendix 10 Technical Memorandum

Appendix 11 Remediation Report

At Permit Application: Golder Associates (UK) Ltd, PPC Application, Appendix 2 Application Site Report, 05529430, August 2005




	1.0 Site details 


	Has the applicant provided the following information as required by the application SCR template?

 

	Site plans showing site layout, drainage, surfacing, receptors, sources of emissions/releases and monitoring points

	The facility commenced operating in 1977 and was regulated under EAWML 61722. This was partially superseded by PPC Permit YP3132SK in 2006 and varied in 2014 (EPR/YP3132SK/V002). 
Drawings include site layout (current and original). 


	2.0 Condition of the land at permit issue
 (Receptor)

	Has the applicant provided the following information as required by the application SCR template?

 

	a) Environmental setting including geology, hydrogeology and surface waters

b) Pollution history including:

· pollution incidents that may have affected land

· historical land-uses and associated contaminants

· visual/olfactory evidence of existing contamination

· evidence of damage to existing pollution prevention measures

c) Evidence of historic contamination (i.e. historical site investigation, assessment, remediation and verification reports (where available)

d) Has the applicant chosen to collect baseline reference data?


	During the PPC application, 2005, an application site report (ASR) was included, with a pollution potential risk assessment, which qualitatively assessed likelihood for pollution to occur. No reference data was generated. Six historical boreholes on site are filled/capped. Geological data is available for these boreholes but no data is available for soil or groundwater quality.
The site is situated within Calder Vale Business park, which is predominantly an industrial area. The nearest sensitive receptors are a school 500m north-west, residential areas 300m north and 500m south. Other potential receptors include a railway line 125m east and a farm approximately 500m north. 
Geology and hydrogeology: The site is underlain by alluvial deposits – clay, silt, sand and gravel (Secondary ‘A’ Aquifer). Bedrock comprises Pennine Middle Coal measures – mudstone, siltstone, sandstone, coal, ironstone (Secondary ‘A’ Aquifer). The site is located within an area affected by coal mining and is situated on an area of Made Ground.
Surface water: The River Calder flows 250 m southeast of the site at its closest point. In 2000 the river was grade D, fair. In 2009 the river was grade E, poor. The site lies on the northern edge of a fluvial floodplain associated with the River Calder. 
Site history: The site was undeveloped in 1854, an electric light works occupied the site in 1907 and a generating station occupied the site in 1953. The site was permitted from 1977 and a works was present in 1982. Tanks were annotated on site from 1982. Historical offsite activities within 250 m included a chemical works, sewage works, railway sidings and various other works. 
Pollution history: There are no pollution incidents identified associated with the activities of the site.
No baseline data for the site was generated at the time of the original permit application. 



	3.0 Permitted activities 
 (Source)

	Has the applicant provided the following information

as required by the application SCR template?


	Response 

(Specify what information is needed from the applicant, if any) 

	a) Permitted activities

b) Non-permitted activities undertaken at the site

	EPR/YP3132SK:

· Section 5.3 A1 (a)(ii) disposal of hazardous waste with a capacity exceeding 10 tonnes per day involving physico-chemical treatment (D9). This refers to acid/lime neutralisation in tanks 13 and T14 at a combined limit of <51,000t/a
· Section 5.3 A1 (a)(ii) disposal of hazardous waste with a capacity exceeding 10 tonnes per day involving physico-chemical treatment (D9). This refers to batch neutralisation/redox of waste in Tank 20 at a limit of <7,000t/a

· Section 5.3 A1 (a)(iii) disposal of hazardous waste with a capacity exceeding 10 tonnes per day involving blending or mixing (D13), up to 10,000t/a

· Section 5.3 A1 (a)(iv) disposal of hazardous waste with a capacity exceeding 10 tonnes per day involving repackaging (D14), including repackaging of lab smalls in the transfer station, up to 10,000t/a

· Section 5.6 A1(a) – Temporary storage of hazardous waste with a total capacity exceeding 50 tonnes (D15, R13) up to 10,000t/a

· Section 5.3 A1(a)(ii) – recovery of hazardous waste with a capacity exceeding 10 tonnes per day involving physico-chemical treatment (R03). This refers to oil and water gravity separation in Tanks 1, 2 and 3 up to 10,000t/a

· Section 5.4 A1(a)(II) – disposal of non-hazardous waste with a capacity exceeding 50 tonnes per day involving physico-chemical treatment (D9). This refers to treatment of non-hazardous waste in Tanks 13 and T14, at a combined limit of 51,000t/a

· Section 5.4 A1(a)(ii) – disposal of non-hazardous waste with a capacity exceeding 50 tonnes per day involving physico-chemical treatment (D9). This refers to primary effluent treatment, gravity settlement to remove solids – discharge of up to 140m3 per day tot Calder Vale Sewage Treatment Works plus storage of filter cake in a designated area prior to off-site disposal
The following directly associated activities (DAAs) are also permitted as follows:

· Storage of lime, for the treatment of acidic wastes in Tank 16, up to 35m3
· Mixing, blending and bulking of non-hazardous waste and repackaging of lab smalls, in the transfer station up to 10,000t/a

· Storage of non-hazardous waste up to 61,000t/a

· Size reduction for the crushing and shredding of empty plastic and metal containers.

The 2006 PPC Permit only partially superseded the Waste Management Licence (WML). It’s not clear what activities remain under the WML. The site is identified as A21, a chemical treatment facility. Waste input is split into approximately 14,000 tonnes per year of non-hazardous waste and approximately 10,000 tonnes per year of hazardous waste.


	3.0(a) Environmental Risk Assessment 

 (Source)

	The H1 environmental risk assessment should identify elements that could impact on land and waters, cross- referenced back to documents and plans provided as part of the wider permit application.



	A pollution potential risk assessment qualitatively assessed the likelihood for pollution to at permit issue. Biffa also produced a series of detailed risk assessments for the site which identify potential hazards, consequences and control measures and were contained within the Accident Management Plan. At permit issue it was concluded that appropriate measures are in place to ensure that accidents that may cause pollution are minimised. However, there are potential fugitive emission sources and so the permit was issued with appropriate measures to prevent fugitive emissions to land/groundwater.   
(ZC cannot access records from this time to confirm) 




	3.0(b) Will the pollution prevention measures protect land and groundwater?

(Conceptual model)

	Are the activities likely to result in pollution of land? 

	As stated above, the accident pollution prevention measures were accepted at permit determination. However, the permit was issued with appropriate measures for fugitive emissions. 

It was concluded that adequate information was provided in the ASR to enable the Environment Agency to determine the application. However, it was identified that there were certain data gaps in the ASR and so the permit was issued with Improvement Conditions:

The Operator shall review surfacing, expansion joints and containment kerbing throughout the installation, paying particular attention to the waste storage bays, off loading areas and the pointing of the wall to the eastern boundary of the site. Due regard shall be made to Agency Guidance IPPC S5.06 Section 2.2.5.

The Operator shall make the necessary remedial improvements to the kerbing to the rear of the storage bays on the southern boundary of the site taking into account the requirements of Agency Guidance IPPC S5.06 Section 2.2.5. A written report shall be submitted to the Agency upon completion of the remedial actions.

Condition 2.8.1 of the PPC permit required submission of a Site Protection and Monitoring Programme (SPMP). Biffa operates a ISO:14001 EMS. Preventative maintenance of plant infrastructure minimises potential failures and breakdowns. Daily inspections are undertaken and recorded of concrete hardstanding, bunding, tanks and containers. Visual inspection of drainage, waste delivery and transfer pipework and interceptor chambers in order to note any defects or maintenance issues are undertaken and general site checks will be undertaken daily, covering the main containment, storage and treatment infrastructure. 


	For dangerous and/or hazardous substances only, are the pollution prevention measures for the relevant activities to a standard that is likely to prevent pollution of land?

	All relevant substances for the site were identified in the ASR. As stated above, adequate information was provided in the ASR to enable the determination of the application. The permit was issued with Improvement Conditions, appropriate measures for fugitive emissions and the requirement for a SPMP. 


	Application SCR decision summary 
	Tick relevant decision

	Sufficient information has been supplied to describe the condition of the site at permit issue


	Adequate information was provided in the ASR to enable the determination of the application, however, the permit was issued with Improvement Conditions, appropriate measures for fugitive emissions and the requirement to implement and operate a SPMP. 

	Pollution of land and water is unlikely with the conditions set in the permit

	

	Historical contamination may be present - advise operator that collection of background data may be appropriate 


	

	Date and name of reviewer:

(signature of authorising officer on permit)
	P Butler
12th June 2006


Operational phase SCR evaluation template 
Sections 4.0 to 7.0 may be completed annually in line with normal record checks. 
	4.0 Changes to the activities

(Source)

	Have there been any changes to the following during the operation of the site?

 
	Response 

(Specify what information is needed from the applicant, if any) 


	a) Activity boundaries

b) Permitted activities

c) “Dangerous substances” used or produced



	There have been no significant changes to the activities carried out within the WML or EP boundary, since issue of the WML and EP.


	5.0 Measures taken to protect land
 (Pathway)

	Has the applicant provided evidence from records collated during the lifetime of the permit, to show that the pollution prevention measures have worked?

	Biffa operates a ISO:14001 EMS. Preventative maintenance of plant infrastructure minimises potential failures and breakdowns. Daily inspections are undertaken and recorded of concrete hardstanding, bunding, tanks and containers. Visual inspection of drainage, waste delivery and transfer pipework and interceptor chambers in order to note any defects or maintenance issues are undertaken and general site checks will be undertaken daily, covering the main containment, storage and treatment infrastructure. Periodic management reviews of compliance with the WML and general environmental performance across the site were undertaken by Biffa. A fully sealed reinforced concrete surface was laid on all operational areas. Surface water deemed potentially contaminated has been collected via a dedicated drainage system and treated prior to discharge to sewer. Offloading was monitored throughout such that spillages could be quickly addressed. All primary containment tanks and transfer lines on the plant are located within bunded areas which are regularly inspected. All offloading is conducted under the direction of the plant chemist. The treatment plant has several separately bunded areas within which there are a variety of enclosed tanks, the bunds provide secondary containment. 


	6.0 Pollution incidents that may have impacted on land and their remediation

 (Sources)

	Has the applicant provided evidence to show that any pollution incidents which have taken place during the life of the permit and which may have impacted on land or water have been investigated and remediated (where necessary)?



	Biffa has not identified any records of notifiable incidents during the period of operation under the WML and EP. Similarly there are no reported incidences of major spills from storage vessels or significant leaks from mobile plant and site vehicles. 
One finding of a number of areas of cracked pavement and kerb forming containment was noted in an Environment Agency audit during 2003. A Civils Audit in 2005 noted civil structures to be in average to good condition, however some areas required further investigation or attention/repair. 
In 2006 Biffa provided information to the Environment Agency to close out the requirements of Improvement Programme items IP1, IP4, IP6, IP7 and IP8, and later the same year a compliance assessment was undertaken. None of the issues previously mentioned were of a magnitude such that significant pollution or adverse effects would have been expected.


	7.0 Soil gas and water quality monitoring (where relevant)



	Where soil gas and/or water quality monitoring has been undertaken, does this demonstrate that there has been no change in the condition of the land? Has any change that has occurred been investigated and remediated?

	There was no identified need to undertake any routine monitoring (either soil or water) during the lifetime of the permit. The SPMP was prepared on the basis of there being no need to collect reference data. 
During operations surface water was collected and sent to sewer under consent. The current trade effluent agreement between Yorkshire Water Services and Biffa is dated 2009 and stipulated that the total quantity of effluent including contaminated surface water discharged in any 24 hour period shall not exceed 100m3 at a maximum rate of 5l/s. Conditions 5 to 8 of the consent specify the limits on temperature, acidity and alkalinity and the nature of the materials that can be discharged. Both Biffa and Yorkshire Water took samples of the effluent prior to discharge, and no records are on file to suggest Yorkshire Water was concerned at any point during operations. 


Surrender SCR Evaluation Template 
If you haven’t already completed previous sections 4.0 to 7.0, do so now before assessing the surrender.
	8.0 Decommissioning and removal of pollution risk



	Has the applicant demonstrated that decommissioning works have been undertaken and that all pollution risks associated with the site have been removed? Has any contamination of land that has occurred during these activities been investigated and remediated?

	During 2005 PPC application, Biffa submitted a site closure plan, which was updated in June 2012 to reflect that the majority of treatment processes had ceased and only oil/water gravity separation and transfer activities had continued. A copy of the site closure plan has been included in the Surrender Report. Under the site lease Biffa is not required to remove all infrastructure by the landlord. Photographs of the remaining infrastructure are provided in Appendix 1 of the Surrender Report. 
Appendix 5 – Site Closure Plan and site specific instructions for planned preventative Maintenance.

No reference data generated at the time of PPC application. 

Two phases of ground investigation carried out during 2017.

Appendix 6 – Site Investigation Report
Following completion of the Site Investigation (SI) and human health and controlled waters risk assessments (HHRA and CWRA respectively), an outline remedial plan sought to identify a viable approach for addressing the soil and groundwater issues identified in two areas of the site that was acceptable to both Biffa and the Environment Agency.  
Appendix 9 – Outline Remedial Plan

Remedial works were completed in august 2018

Appendix 11 – Remediation Report
The inspecting officer has verified that the decommissioning is complete and all potential pollution risks have been removed from the site. 



	9.0 Reference data and remediation (where relevant)



	Has the applicant provided details of any surrender reference data that they have collected and any remediation that they have undertaken?



	The following information has been submitted: 

Appendix 6 Site Investigation Report, 1669700.510, October 2017

Appendix 7 Controlled Waters Risk Assessment, 1669700.520, October 2017
Appendix 8 Human Health Risk Assessment, 1669700.530, October 2017
Appendix 9 Outline Remedial Plan, 1669700.540, October 2017
Appendix 10 Technical Memorandum, 1669700.550, November 2017
Appendix 11Remediation Report, 1669700.510, October 2018

The documents have been reviewed in line with the guidance RGN 9 Surrender. Appendix A of the guidance is applicable due to the age the permit was issued. 

As stated above, remedial works were completed at the site in August 2018 for the two identified areas – the Drum Crusher area and the T21 Sump and Tank Farm area. The primary objective of the works was to excavate contaminated soils for removal via a licenced waste carrier and reinstate the site with clean backfill and a concrete surface. The secondary objective of the works was to offer betterment of groundwater quality beneath the site. Both of these objectives were achieved.  



	10.0 Statement of site condition 



	Has the applicant provided a statement, backed up with evidence, confirming that the permitted activities have ceased, decommissioning works are complete and that pollution risk has been removed and that the land and waters at the site are in a satisfactory state? 

	The original WML for the waste recycling facility was issued in 1977, partially superseded by the PPC permit in 2005. The Assessment of pollution potential submitted with the PPC application (Annex 4 of the ASR) presented an assessment of the potential pollution risks during operations, taking into account appropriate control measures. No additional pollution risks have been identified during the lifetime of the permitted activities. The waste treatment activity had ceased and the site no longer accepts waste. Contaminated soils from both areas where soils were identified to require remediation as part of the site investigation work and subsequent quantitative risk assessment have been removed for disposal. Validation sampling from both excavations on the site show the in-situ soils remaining are below the soil RBC developed as part of the detailed quantitative HHRA within the constraints of the features on site. Neither Biffa nor the Environment Agency has been able to find any records of pollution incidents since the grant of the WML and the activities on site are therefore considered to be unlikely to have caused deterioration in the condition of the site. 
The applicant is not solely relying on records obtained during the operational phase of the activity, having undertaken a site investigation and subsequent remedial works. The site has been decommissioned as far as is practicable and all sources of potential pollution risk have been removed. The Environment Agency confirms that the permitted Wakefield Waste Management Resource Centre installation has been returned to a satisfactory state. 



	Surrender SCR decision summary

	Tick relevant decision

	Sufficient information has been supplied to show that pollution risk has been removed and that the site is in a satisfactory state – accept the application to surrender the permit; or
	x

	Date and name of reviewers: 
Zoe Clarke (Permitting Officer – NPS) – 18/02/2019

Jennifer Lear (GW&CL) – 06/03/2019
Kirsty Hobbs (Permitting Officer – NPS) – 19/03/2019
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